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SKILL TRAINING TO RURAL POPULATION


2516.  SHRI NIRANJAN BISHI:                                   SHRI RAMBHAI HARJIBHAI MOKARIYA


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) whether public educational institutions are being opened to provide necessary skill training to the rural population and empower them economically;


(b) if so, the eligibility criteria for teaching in these educational institutions;


(c) whether 100 percent grant is being provided by the Union Government for these educational institutions; and


(d) the total number of such educational institutions likely to be opened in Odisha and Gujarat?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)

(a) to (d) Long term vocational training is provided through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) which come under the purview ofDirectorate General of Training (DGT), Ministry of Skill Development &
Entrepreneurship (MSDE). The establishment and administration of ITIs come under the jurisdiction of State Government. However, DGTis implementing schemes for Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in North Eastern States and Sikkim and Skill Development in 47 Districts Affected by Left Wing Extremism in which funds are provided by Central and State Governments in the ratios of 90:10 and 75:25 respectively.
Under the scheme of Skill Development in 47 Districts Affected by Left Wing Extremism, six new ITIshave been sanctioned in Odisha.The eligibility criteria of instructors for imparting training in ITIs are as under-

(i) B.Voc/Degree in appropriate branch of Engineering from AICTE/UGC recognized Engineering
College/ university or equivalent with one-year experience in the relevant field.

OR
(ii)   03 years Diploma appropriate branch of Engineering from AICTE/recognized board of technical
education or relevant Advanced Diploma (Vocational) fromDGT with two years’ experience in the relevant field.


OR

(iii)   National Trade Certificate/National Apprentice Certificate passed in the relevant Trade With three
years' experience in the relevantfield.
Essential Qualification: Relevant National Craft Instructor Certificate (NCIC) in any of the variants under DGT.


Further, The Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship (MSDE) in coordination with Ministry of Education organized Skill network, School network and Higher Education network into Skill Hubs Initiative (SHI) as a pilot project under PMKVY 3.0 with a focus on introduction of skill training programme in education ecosystem as envisioned in National Education Policy. Under PMKVY 3.0, an amount of Rs. 700 crore was earmarked separately for SHI. As on 31.12.2022, 1,957 SHI have been established across the country.
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